
 

Date of meeting 
 

Tuesday, 9th December, 2014  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Julia Cleary 2227 
 

   
  

 
 

Planning Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Apologies    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)   (Pages 3 - 8) 

 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

4 Application for Major Development - Newcastle Baptist Church, 
London Road; Urban regeneration (Staffs) Ltd/Hewitt & Carr 
Architects; 14/00477/FUL   

(Pages 9 - 22) 

5 Application for Major Development - Former Woodshutts Inn, 
Lower Ash Road; Aspire Housing Ltd/Design BM3 Architecture 
Ltd; 14/00767/FUL   

(Pages 23 - 32) 

6 Application for Minor Development - Paddock adjacent to Rose 
Cottage, Snape Hall Road, Baldwins Gate; Mr & Mrs CJ and AJ 
Rudd/A-Z Designs; 14/00689/FUL   

(Pages 33 - 40) 

7 Application for Minor Development - High trees, Heath Road, 
Whitmore; Darby/Hulme Upright Manning; 14/00524/FUL   

(Pages 41 - 46) 

8 Application for Other Development - Land at New House Farm 
Acton Lane, Acton; Vodafone Ltd & Telefonica UK Ltd; 
14/00847/TDET1   

(Pages 47 - 52) 

9 Application for Other Development - Sandfield House, Bar Hill, 
Madeley; Mr David A.C Barker/Croft Architecture; 14/00684/FUL   

(Pages 53 - 62) 

10 Application for Other Development - Advertising Site adjacent 
to 8 Congleton Road, Butt Lane; NULBC; 14/00832/DEEM3   

(Pages 63 - 66) 

11 Application for Other Development - Car Park, Windsor Street, 
Newcastle under Lyme; NULBC; 14/00833/DEEM3   

(Pages 67 - 70) 

12 Tree Preservation Order; Red Gates; 155B   (Pages 71 - 74) 

Public Document Pack



13 Tree Preservation Order; High Street Wolstanton; 160   (Pages 75 - 78) 

14 Extensions to Time Periods Within Which Obligations Under 
Section 106 can be Entered Into (Quarter 2 Report)   

(Pages 79 - 86) 

15 Half Yearly Report on Planning Obligations   (Pages 87 - 96) 

16 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors Baker (Chair), Mrs Bates, Becket, Mrs Braithwaite, Cooper, Fear, 

Mrs Hambleton, Mrs Heesom, Northcott, Proctor (Vice-Chair), Miss Reddish, 
Mrs Simpson, Waring, Welsh and Williams 
 

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting. 
 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 
 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



Planning Committee - 18/11/14 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 18th November, 2014 

 
Present:-  Councillor Sophia Baker – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Mrs Bates, Becket, Fear, Mrs Heesom, Northcott, 

Miss Reddish, Waring, Welsh and Williams 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Proctor, Cllr Sandra Hambleton, Cllr Simpson, Cllr 
Mrs Braithwaite and Cllr John Cooper. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Cllr John Williams declared an interest in item 9 on the agenda as he sat on the 
management committee for the community centre. 
 
Cllr Becket declared a personal interest in item 9 on the agenda regarding St Johns 
Ambulance. 

 
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
Resolved: That the minut
[...]
 
Resolved: (1) That the application be submitted subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1. Standard time limit 
2. Approved plans and supporting information 
3. Submission and approval of specific turbine and associated infrastructure 

details 
4. Turbine colour 
5. Notification to LPA of development commencement date 
6. Temporary works reinstated once the turbine is operational 
7. Development carried out in strict accordance with Delivery Route Assessment 

and Traffic Management Plan dated 03/10/2014, except that all construction 
movements along Church Lane during term time shall only be between 0915 
and 1515 hours.  

8. Submission and approval of further badger survey 
9. Mitigation measures as per approved ecology report 
10. Decommissioning and removal of all infrastructure hereby approved once it 

ceases to be required for energy generation purposes 
11. Turbine to be located over 77 metres from any public footpath/ right of way 
12. Construction hours 
13. Noise limited to an LA90,10min of 35dB(A) at wind speeds of up to 10m/s-1 

as measured or calculated at 10m height 
14. The temporary site access of Church Lane shall be provided before the 

commencement of the development. 
 
(2) That the decision notice of the authority include an advisory or warning notice 

about the importance of avoiding any damage to the hedgerow opposite the 
churchyard in Church Lane. 

 
(3) That a letter be sent to Staffordshire County Council requesting that the 

parking controls referred to in the Delivery Route Assessment and Traffic 
Management Plan only apply to when delivery vehicles are programmed to 
move, not to the whole period of the work. 

 
9. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - RAMSEY ROAD 

COMMUNITY CENTRE, CROSS HEATH; MRS GILLIAN WILLIAMS; 

14/00748/FUL  

 
Resolved:  That the application be approved subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Commencement of development within 3 years 
2. Materials and plans as per application 

 

Page 5



Plan
[...]
s 

• A financial contribution of £64,746 for open space enhancement/ improvements and 
maintenance  

• Any further matters that are considered appropriate following further consideration of 
the issue of affordable housing and public open space. 

 
b) subject to the receipt of a further noise assessment, the  consideration of the comments of 
the Environmental Health Division upon that assessment and the inclusion of any reasonable 
conditions 
 
Permit subject to conditions relating to the following matters: 
 

• Standard Time limit condition  

• Approved plans/drawings/documents 

• Approval of all external facing and roofing materials 

• Inclusion of windows in side elevation of plots 21 and 22 

• Landscaping scheme  

• Details of boundary treatments, including to the rear of the adjoining commercial 
properties to block the existing gap 

• Construction Method Statement.  

• Provision of access drives, parking and turning prior to occupation. 

• Access to plots 4 to 11 to comply with submitted Cameron Rose Associates plan. 

• Width of driveway to plots 1 to 3 to be 4.5m for first 6m rear of the highway boundary. 

• Permanently closure of redundant access. 

• Driveways to be surfaced in a bound material for 5m from the highway boundary. 

• Surface water interceptors to be provided where driveways fall towards the public 
highway. 

• Contaminated land conditions  

• Site to be drained on a separate system with no surface water to be discharged into 
combined sewer network.  

• Provision of 10m access strip to public sewer crossing site. 

• Updating of ventilation system of adjoining fish and chip shop 
 
b) Should the matters referred to in (i) and (iii) above not be secured within the above period, 
that the Head of Planning be given delegated authority to refuse the application on the 
grounds that without such matters being secured the development would fail to secure 
provision for education; and for affordable housing and the provision of ad
[...]
 Climate Change 
Policy CSP5: Open Space/Sport/Recreation 
Policy CSP6: Affordable Housing 
Policy CSP10: Planning Obligations 
 
Newcastle-under-Lyme Local Plan (NLP) 2011 
 
Policy H1: Residential development: Sustainable location and protection of the countryside 
Policy H4: Housing Development and Retention of Parking Facilities. 
Policy T16:  Development – General Parking Requirements 
Policy C4: Open Space in New Housing Areas 
 
Other Material Considerations include: 
 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (2012) 
National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG) (2014) 
 
Supplementary Planning Guidance/Documents (SPGs/SPDs) 
 
Developer Contributions SPD (September 2007) 
Affordable Housing SPD (2009) 
Space Around Dwellings SPG (July 2004) 
Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent Urban Design SPD (2010) 
 
Waste Management and Recycling Planning Practice Guidance Note (January 2011) 
 
Relevant Planning History 
 
None  
 
Views of Consultees 
 
The Highway Authority has no objections to the proposal subject to conditions regarding: 

• The provision of access drives, parking and turning areas before the development is 
occupied. 

• The access to plots 4 to 11 to be provided in accordance with the submitted Cameron Rose 
Associates plan. 

• Driveways to be surfaced in a bound material for a minimum distance of 5m from the highway 
boundary. 

• Surface water interceptors to be provided where driveways fall towards the public highway. 

• The private driveway to plots 1 to 3 to be a minimum width of 4.5m for the first 6m rear of the 
highway boundary. 

Page 25



 
  

 
  

• No occupation until redundant accesses are permanently closed and the access crossings 
reinstate as footway. 

• Construction Method Statement 
 
The Police Architectural Liaison Officer supports the redevelopment of the site for housing and 
considers that the layout plan indicates that sound crime prevention principles have been adhered to.  
It is recommended that windows are add
[...]
 residential 
property.  
 
The application site is located within the open countryside on land designated as being within the 
North Staffordshire Green Belt and a Landscape Maintenance Area (Policy N19), as indicated on the 
Local Development Framework Proposals Map. 
 
The 8 week period for the determination of this application expired on the 29

th
 October 2014  

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Subject to details being received from the Applicant that further grazing land is available, 
permit subject the following conditions; 
 

1. Standard time limit 
2. Approved plans  
3. Materials as per approved plans 
4. Existing planting removed within one month 
5. Details of boundary treatment within one month 
6. Tree and hedgerow protection measures 
7. No external lighting 
8. Stable waste details 

 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
The proposed development, whilst involving an element of inappropriate development within the 
Green Belt (i.e. the change of use of land to the keeping of horses), is considered acceptable as it 
would not harm the openness of the Green Belt, or the purposes of including land within it. Very 
special circumstances are considered to exist, as the change of use would go hand in hand with the 
stable block which is appropriate development within the Green Belt. Conditions are considered 
necessary to separate the land from the residential property in order to control the development and 
to protect the openness of the Green Belt.   
 
Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked in a positive and proactive 
manner in dealing with the planning application   

Further information has been requested from the applicant to address concerns and subject to this 
being received it is considered to be a sustainable form of development that complies with the 
provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework.   
 
Policies and Proposals in the approved development plan relevant to this decision:- 
 
Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent 
[...]
ntial. 
 
The site lies within the open countryside and an Area of Landscape Restoration as indicated on the 
Local Development Framework Proposals Map.  
 
The application has been brought before the Planning Committee at the request of two Councillors on 
the grounds of road safety and inappropriate development to an already developed property.  
 
A decision on the application was deferred at the meeting of the Committee held on 28

th
 October to 

enable the applicant to explore alternative options for providing a safe access within the existing 
curtilage. A decision was deferred again at the meeting of the Committee held on 18

th
 November to 

enable the extent of the visibility splays that can be achieved at the alternative new access to be 
established. 
 
The 8 week period for this application expired on 30

th
 October 2014. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Subject to the outcome of the arranged site meeting to assess visibility at an alternative new 
access within the curtilage of the dwelling EITHER 
 

(A)  Refuse on the grounds that the development involves encroachment into the open 
countryside contrary to policy resulting in an unacceptable visual impact on the 
landscape which is not outweighed by highway safety benefits and an alternative 
access with an acceptable visibility can be provided within the existing curtilage of the 
property;  

 
OR if it is demonstrated on site that an access with suitable visibility splays cannot be 
achieved without encroachment into the open countryside 
 

(B) Permit (subject to conditions relating to the following:- 
 

• Standard time limit 

• Approved plans 

• Removal of permitted development rights for outbuildings on area around the 
access. 

• The land between the 1.2m high timber picket fence and existing post and rail 
timber fence is not domestic garden, for the avoidance of doubt. 

• Landscaping scheme including details of removal and reinstatement of 
hedgerows  

• Details of boundary treatments 

• Provision of visibility splays prior to the commencement of the construction of 
the access. 

• Provision of access, driveway, parking and turning areas in accordance with 
approved drawings 

• Closure of existing site access 

• Details of surfacing materials for driveway 
 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
A site meeting has been arranged to establish what visibility splays can be achieved at an alternative, 
new access within the existing domestic curtilage and in the absence of such information at this time it 
is not possible to reach a recommendation as to whether the proposal should be refused as the new 

Page 53

Agenda Item 9



  

  

access has not been justified on highway safety grounds or permitted because the new access 
provides highway safety improvement as the only suitable replacement of a substandard access.  
 
Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked in a positive and proactive 
manner in dealing with the planning application   

The proposal is considered to be a sustainable form of development in compliance with the provisions 
of the National Planning Policy Framework and no amendments were considered necessary. 
 
Policies and proposals in the approved development plan relevant to this decision:-  
 
Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent Core Spatial Strategy (CSS) 2006-2026 
 
Policy ASP6: Rural Area Spatial Policy 
Policy CSP1: Design Quality 
Policy CSP3: Sustainability and Climate Change 
Policy CSP4: Natural Assets 
 
Newcastle-under-Lyme Local Plan (NLP) 2011 
 
Policy N21: Area of Landscape Restoration 
Policy T16: Development – General Parking Requirements 
 
Other Material Considerations include: 
 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (2012) 
 
National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG) (2014) 
 
Relevant Planning History 
 
09/00714/FUL Two storey rear extension and ground floor side extension Approved 
 
10/00571/FUL Replacement two storey four bedroom dwelling   Approved 
 
12/00058/FUL Erection of 
[...]
ue to merit the making of a Tree 
Preservation Order. It is considered to be an appropriate 
species for the locality and to provide public amenity value 
due to its form and visibility from adjacent public locations. It 
is not considered that the proximity of the tree to the adjacent 
properties is such that it is likely to cause any substantial 
long term difficulties providing the tree is maintained in a safe 
condition.  The making of the Order will not prevent the 
owner from carrying out good management of the tree and it 
will give the Council the opportunity to control the works and 
prevent unnecessary felling or lopping. The owner will be 
able to apply for permission to carry out maintenance work to 
the tree and if in the future, the tree does deteriorate in 
condition the owner will be able to apply for permission to 
carry out work which is necessary to safely manage the tree.  

 
4 Recommendation 
 

4.1 That Tree Preservation Order No 155B (2014), Land at Red 
Gates, Haddon Lane, Chapel Chorlton, ST5 5JL, be 
confirmed as made and that the owner of the tree be 
informed accordingly. 

Page 72



The Paddocks

High Leyes
Redgates

The Old Rectory

Broadacres
Richmond

Ivy Villas

8

1

1

2

House

T1

TITLE:

DESCRIPTION:

DRAWN BY: SCALE:

DATE: DRAWING NO.

Dave Adams
Executive Director  Operational Services

Civic Offices, Merrial Street
Newcastle, Staffordshire. ST5 2AG

TPO 154B

Redgates 
Haddon Lane
Chapel Chorlton 
ST5 5JL

1:1250@ A4

Tree Preservation Order 
No 155B (2014)

PJS

September 2014

Signed_____________________________

Date______________________________

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 74



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

 DECISION 
 
Report to planning committee 
 
COMMITTEE: Planning Committee 
 
TITLE: Town & Country Planning Act 2012 
 Town & Country Planning (Trees) 
 Regulations 1999 
 Tree Preservation Order No.160 (2014) 
 Land at 2 High Street, Wol
[...]
nton
Newcastle-under-Lyme
ST5 0HB

1:1250@ A4

Tree Preservation Order 
No 160 (2014)

PJS

October 2014

Signed_____________________________

Date______________________________

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 78



  

  

SECOND QUARTER 2014/15 REPORT ON EXTENSIONS TO TIME PERIODS WITHIN 
WHICH OBLIGATIONS UNDER SECTION 106 CAN BE ENTERED INTO 
 

Purpose of the Report  
 
To provide Members with a quarterly report on the exercise by the Head of 
Planning   of the authority to extend periods within which planning obligations can 
be secured by (as an alternative to refusal of the related planning application). 
 
Recommendations 
 
a) That the report be noted 
 
b) That the Head of Planning continue to report on a quarterly basis on the 
exercise of his authority, to extend the period of time for an applicant to 
enter into the Section 106 obligations.  
 

 
Introduction 
 
The Committee have usually, when resolving to permit an application subject to the prior 
entering into of a planning obligation, also agreed to authorise the Head of Planning to 
extend the period of time for an applicant to enter into the Section 106 obligations if he 
subsequently considers it appropriate (as an alternative to refusing the application or 
seeking such authority from the Committee).   
 
When this practice was first established it was envisaged that such an extension might be 
agreed where the Head of Planning was satisfied that it would be unreasonable for the 
Council not to allow for additional time for an obligation to be secured.  It was recognised 
that an application would need to be brought back to Committee for decision should there 
have been a change in planning policy in the interim. It was agreed that your officers 
would provide members with a regular quarterly report on the exercise of that authority 
insofar as applications that have come to the Committee are concerned.  The report does 
not cover applications that are being determi
[...]
 towards Travel Plan monitoring costs – of the 18

th
 November, with the usual 

caveat that your Officer could extend that period if he considered it appropriate. 
 
In this case the applicant’s solicitor has initiated the process with the submission of a draft 
agreement on the 6

th
 November. It did not prove possible to finalise the document by the 

18
th
 November and in the circumstances the view has been taken that it is appropriate to 

extend the period – until the 2
nd
 December. A revised draft agreement has now been 

prepared and is on circulation. It would appear likely that a modest extension is going to 
be required. 
 
At the time of writing some 21 weeks has passed since receipt of the application. 
 

Page 85



  

  

A further update on this case will provided to the Committee. 
 
 
Date Report prepared  
27th November 2014 
 

Page 86



  

  

HALF YEARLY REPORT ON PLANNING OBLIGATIONS  
 

 
Purpose of the Report  
 
To provide Members with a report on planning obligations which have been secured over the  
6 month period referred to in this report, works that have been funded in part or in whole by 
planning obligations within this period and compliance with their requirements 
 
Recommendations  
 

a) That the report be noted 
 

b) That the Head of Planning and Development continue to report on a half yearly basis 
to the Planning Committee on planning obligations which have been secured over the 
preceding six months, works that have been funded during that period in whole or in 
part by planning obligations and compliance with their requirements 

 

  
Introduction 
 
In January 2013 the Committee received the first half yearly report on planning obligations 
which had been secured over the preceding 6 months, works that had been funded during 
that period in whole or in part by planning obligations and on compliance with their 
requirements.  
 
Members will recall that the last half yearly report covering the period October 2013
[...]
 Development - Newcastle Baptist Church, London Road; Urban regeneration (Staffs) Ltd/Hewitt & Carr Architects; 14/00477/FUL
	14 477

	5 Application for Major Development - Former Woodshutts Inn, Lower Ash Road; Aspire Housing Ltd/Design BM3 Architecture Ltd; 14/00767/FUL
	14 767

	6 Application for Minor Development - Paddock adjacent to Rose Cottage, Snape Hall Road, Baldwins Gate; Mr & Mrs CJ and AJ Rudd/A-Z Designs; 14/00689/FUL
	14 689

	7 Application for Minor Development - High trees, Heath Road, Whitmore; Darby/Hulme Upright Manning; 14/00524/FUL
	14 524

	8 Application for Other Development - Land at New House Farm Acton Lane, Acton; Vodafone Ltd & Telefonica UK Ltd; 14/00847/TDET1
	14 847

	9 Application for Other Development - Sandfield House, Bar Hill, Madeley; Mr David A.C Barker/Croft Architecture; 14/00684/FUL
	14 684

	10 Application for Other Development - Advertising Site adjacent to 8 Congleton Road, Butt Lane; NULBC; 14/00832/DEEM3
	14 832

	11 Application for Other Development - Car Park, Windsor Street, Newcastle under Lyme; NULBC; 14/00833/DEEM3
	14 833

	12 Tree Preservation Order; Red Gates; 155B
	TPO155B Red Gates Chapel Chorlton Plan

	13 Tree Preservation Order; High Street Wolstanton; 160
	TPO 160 2 High Street Wolstanton Plan

	14 Extensions to Time Periods Within Which Obligations Under Section 106 can be Entered Into (Quarter 2 Report)
	15 Half Yearly Report on Planning Obligations



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee - 09/12/14 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 9th December, 2014 
 
Present:-  Councillor Sophia Baker – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Mrs Bates, Becket, Mrs Braithwaite, Cooper, Fear, 

Mrs Hambleton, Mrs Heesom, Northcott, Proctor, 
Miss Reddish, Mrs Simpson, Waring, Welsh and Williams 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
No apologies were received. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
A correction was required regarding item 8 section 14 (2). The minutes should state: 
 
(2) That the decision notice of the authority include an advisory or warning notice 
about the importance of avoiding any damage to the hedgerow alongside the 
churchyard in Church Lane and opposite the school 
 
Resolved: That the minutes be agreed with the amendment. 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - NEWCASTLE BAPTIST CHURCH, 
LONDON ROAD; URBAN REGENERATION (STAFFS) LTD/HEWITT & CARR 
ARCHITECTS; 14/00477/FUL  
 
Mr Turner addressed the Committee and spoke against the application.  
 
Mr Copestake addressed the Committee on behalf of the applicant. 
 
Officers referred Members to the supplementary report which recommended that any 
decision be deferred pending receipt and consideration of the District Valuer’s report. 
 
Members queried whether the issues raised by Mr Turner and the survey he had 
carried out could be referred back to the Highway Authority. Officers confirmed that 
this could be done if Mr Turner were to submit the results of the survey to the 
Council. 
 
Resolved: That a decision be deferred until the District Valuer’s report has been 
received and considered. 
 

5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - FORMER WOODSHUTTS INN, 
LOWER ASH ROAD; ASPIRE HOUSING LTD/DESIGN BM3 ARCHITECTURE 
LTD; 14/00767/FUL  

 
Officers drew Members attention to the supplementary and second supplementary 
agendas that had been issued. 
 



Planning Committee - 09/12/14 
 

2 

Resolved: 
 
That subject to the applicant entering into a S106 obligation by agreement by 20th 
January 2015 to secure the following: 
 
i) A financial contribution of £22,062, index linked towards the provision of 
education facilities 
ii) A financial contribution of £64,746, index linked for open space enhancement/ 
improvements and maintenance 
 
and subject to the Coal Authority withdrawing its objection by no later than 20th 
January  2015 
 
That the application be permitted subject to conditions relating to the following 
matters: 
 
• Standard Time limit condition  
• Approved plans/drawings/documents 
• Approval of all external facing and roofing materials 
• Inclusion of windows in side elevation of plots 21 and 22 
• Landscaping scheme  
• Details of boundary treatments, including to the rear of the adjoining 

commercial properties to block the existing gap 
• Construction Method Statement.  
• Provision of access drives, parking and turning prior to occupation. 
• Access to plots 4 to 11 to comply with submitted Cameron Rose Associates 

plan. 
• Width of driveway to plots 1 to 3 to be 4.5m for first 6m rear of the highway 

boundary. 
• Permanently closure of redundant access. 
• Driveways to be surfaced in a bound material for 5m from the highway 

boundary. 
• Surface water interceptors to be provided where driveways fall towards the 

public highway. 
• Contaminated land conditions  
• Site to be drained on a separate system with no surface water to be 

discharged into combined sewer network.  
• Provision of 10m access strip to public sewer crossing site. 
• Updating of ventilation system of adjoining fish and chip shop 
• Submission of a further noise assessment relating to noise from the adjoining 

industrial doors business and the details of the measures to be undertaken 
within the development to mitigate the impact of noise arising from that and 
other noise sources.  Implementation of the approved details. 

• Prior approval of a scheme for the provision, in perpetuity, of 6 affordable 
housing units within the development.  The scheme shall include the timing of 
the construction for the affordable housing, arrangements to ensure that such 
provision is affordable for both initial and subsequent occupiers and the 
occupancy criteria to be used for determining the identity prospective and 
successive occupiers of such units and the means by which such occupancy 
will be enforced. 

 

• Requiring works of location and treatment of the shaft adjacent to 
24/26 Lower Ash Road, and any other conditions considered 



Planning Committee - 09/12/14 

3 

appropriate by the Head of Planning further to consideration of any 
further comments received from the Coal Authority 

 
b) Should the matters referred to in (i) and (ii) above not be secured within the above 
period, that the Head of Planning be given delegated authority to refuse the 
application on the grounds that without such matters being secured the development 
would fail to secure provision for education; and   the provision of adequate public 
open space as applicable, or, if he considers it appropriate, to extend the period of 
time within which the obligation can be secured.    
 
c) Should the Coal Authority not withdraw their objection to the proposal by the 
20th January 2015 the Head of Planning be given delegated authority to refuse the 
application on the grounds that it has not been demonstrated that no significant risks 
to the development are posed by coal mining legacies and it has not been 
demonstrated that the application site is, or can be made, safe and stable for the 
proposed development, in accordance with the requirements of the NPPF, and any 
other reasons reflecting whether or not the above planning obligations have been 
secured by that date 
 

6. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - PADDOCK ADJACENT TO ROSE 
COTTAGE, SNAPE HALL ROAD, BALDWINS GATE; MR & MRS CJ AND AJ 
RUDD/A-Z DESIGNS; 14/00689/FUL  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be permitted subject to the following conditions; 
 
1. Standard time limit 
2. Approved plans  
3. Materials as per approved plans 
4. Existing planting removed within one month 
5. Details of boundary treatment within one month 
6. Tree and hedgerow protection measures 
7. No external lighting 
8. Stable waste details 
9. Removal of any future permitted development right for change of use of the 

building from agricultural use to use as a dwelling.  
 
 

7. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - HIGH TREES, HEATH ROAD, 
WHITMORE; DARBY/HULME UPRIGHT MANNING; 14/00524/FUL  
 
Resolved: 

 
That the application be permitted subject to the following conditions:  
 
i) New approved plans and supporting information 
ii) Replacement trees 
iii) Tree loss mitigation measures  
iv) Conditions of 13/00567/FUL to still apply 
 
 
 
 



Planning Committee - 09/12/14 
 

4 

 
 

8. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT NEW HOUSE FARM 
ACTON LANE, ACTON; VODAFONE LTD & TELEFONICA UK LTD; 
14/00847/TDET1  
 
Resolved: 

 
(a) That prior approval is required, and 
(b) That approval is granted. 
 

9. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - SANDFIELD HOUSE, BAR HILL, 
MADELEY; MR DAVID A.C BARKER/CROFT ARCHITECTURE; 14/00684/FUL  
 
Mr Treherne addressed the Committee and spoke against the application.  
 
 Members considered the application and a Cllr moved that the application be 
permitted, this was seconded and a vote taken as follows: 
 
7 members voted in favour and 6 voted against. 
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the following conditions: 
 
• Standard time limit 
• Approved plans 
• Removal of permitted development rights for outbuildings on area around the 

access. 
• The land between the 1.2m high timber picket fence and existing post and rail 

timber fence is not domestic garden, for the avoidance of doubt. 
• Landscaping scheme including details of removal and reinstatement of 

hedgerows  
• Details of boundary treatments 
• Provision of visibility splays prior to the commencement of the construction of 

the access. 
• Provision of access, driveway, parking and turning areas in accordance with 

approved drawings 
• Closure of existing site access 
• Details of surfacing materials for driveway 
 

10. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - ADVERTISING SITE ADJACENT 
TO 8 CONGLETON ROAD, BUTT LANE; NULBC; 14/00832/DEEM3  

 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to conditions relating to 
approved plans. 
 
  
 

11. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - CAR PARK, WINDSOR STREET, 
NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME; NULBC; 14/00833/DEEM3  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to conditions relating to 
approved plans. 
 

12. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER; RED GATES; 155B  
 



Planning Committee - 09/12/14 

5 

Resolved: That Tree Preservation Order No 155B (2014), Land at Red Gates, 
Haddon Lane, Chapel Chorlton, ST5 5JL, be confirmed as made and that the owner 
of the tree be informed accordingly. 
 

13. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER; HIGH STREET WOLSTANTON; 160  
 
Resolved: That Tree Preservation Order No 160 (2014) Land at 2 High Street 
Wolstanton, be confirmed as made and that the owners of the tree be informed 
accordingly. 
 

14. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER BUCKMASTER AVENUE; 158  

 
Resolved: That Tree Preservation Order No 158 (2014), land adjacent to 86 
Buckmaster Avenue be confirmed as made and that the owners of the site be 
informed accordingly 
 

15. EXTENSIONS TO TIME PERIODS WITHIN WHICH OBLIGATIONS UNDER 
SECTION 106 CAN BE ENTERED INTO (QUARTER 2 REPORT)  
 
Resolved: a) That the report be noted 
 
b) That the Head of Planning continue to report on a quarterly basis on the exercise 
of his authority, to extend the period of time for an applicant to enter into the Section 
106 obligations. 
 

16. HALF YEARLY REPORT ON PLANNING OBLIGATIONS  

 
Resolved: 
 
a) That the report be noted 
 
b) That the Head of Planning continue to report on a half yearly basis to the 
Planning Committee on planning obligations which have been secured over the 
preceding six months, works that have been funded during that period in whole or in 
part by planning obligations and compliance with their requirements 
 

17. URGENT BUSINESS  
 

1. Land off Sandbach Road North 
 
The Borough Council had been consulted by Cheshire East Council on an application 
(14/3919C) for outline planning permission for major residential development for 130 
dwellings. The same proposal was understood to be at appeal (reference 12/4872C), 
the Inquiry being expected to finish on the afternoon of 9th December. 
 
The site was located to the north west of Alsager, in open countryside but adjacent to 
the built up area and not within the Green Belt. 
 
The matter was brought to the Committee as an item of urgency because of the 
timing of the appeal inquiry, and the Inspector having asked for confirmation of the 
Borough Council’s current position 
 
Resolved: 
That the Council notify Cheshire East Council that the Borough Council OBJECTS to 
the application and the appeal on the grounds that major development in this location 



Planning Committee - 09/12/14 
 

6 

would be likely to undermine the delivery of the Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stoke-
on-Trent Joint Core Strategy. 
 

2. Consultation on Safeguarding Direction for HS2 
 

Resolved: 

That the Committee asks the Executive Director of Regeneration & Development and 
the HS2 Portfolio holder, Councillor Turner, to consider making the comments listed 
in the attached report to the Government on the questions posed in the safeguarding 
direction consultation 
 
 

COUNCILLOR SOPHIA BAKER 
Chair 

 


